Under HKFRS 15, properties that have no alternative use to the Group due to contractual reasons and when the Group has
an enforceable right to payment from the customer for performance completed to date, the Group recognises revenue as the
performance obligations are satisfied over time in accordance with the input method for measuring progress.

The excess of cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss over the cumulative billings to purchasers of properties is
recognised as contract assets.

The excess of cumulative billings to purchasers of properties over the cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss is
recognised as contract liabilities.

12

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty and sales commissions directly attributable to obtaining a contract, if
recoverable, are capitalised as contract assets.

(a) The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11
that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2017

As previously
stated

Reclassifications
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial
 position (extract)
Properties under development 268,725,626 – (8,949,148) 259,776,478
Trade and other receivables 117,377,247 (667,059) (2,201,476) 114,508,712
Contract assets – 667,059 6,089,288 6,756,347
Advanced proceeds received from customers 192,408,932 (167,885,253) (24,523,679) –
Trade and other payables 151,789,260 – 12,197,462 163,986,722
Contract liabilities – 167,885,253 1,996,785 169,882,038
Deferred income tax liabilities 6,928,304 – 1,680,286 8,608,590
Retained earnings 39,967,106 – 3,152,346 43,119,452
Non-controlling interests 11,486,805 – 435,464 11,922,269

13

(b) The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period to date by the application
of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15
is as follows:

As at 30 June 2017

Results without
the early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
early adoption
of HKFRS 15

Results as
reported

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)
Properties under development 371,093,991 (14,787,275) 356,306,716
Trade and other receivables 194,179,983 (4,641,859) 189,538,124
Contract assets – 9,932,187 9,932,187
Advanced proceeds received from customers 290,930,455 (290,930,455) –
Trade and other payables 233,543,945 1,179,329 234,723,274
Contract liabilities – 270,042,724 270,042,724
Deferred income tax liabilities 10,420,861 3,289,679 13,710,540
Retained earnings 42,538,049 5,906,092 48,444,141
Non-controlling interests 14,886,273 1,015,684 15,901,957

Six months ended 30 June 2017

Results without
the early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
early adoption
of HKFRS 15

Results as
reported

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
 (extract)
Revenue 62,987,757 14,749,997 77,737,754
Cost of sales (51,015,016) (9,626,193) (60,641,209)
Selling and marketing costs (3,120,249) (217,063) (3,337,312)
Administrative expenses (4,074,949) 36,618 (4,038,331)
Income tax expenses (2,427,182) (1,609,393) (4,036,575)

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract)
Cash generated from operations
 — Profit for the period 5,039,433 3,333,966 8,373,399
Changes in working capital:
 — Properties under development and completed
   properties held for sale (61,836,351) 14,787,275 (47,049,076)
 — Contract assets – (9,932,187) (9,932,187)
 — Contract liabilities – 59,590,642 59,590,642
 — Advanced proceeds received from customers 80,478,373 (80,478,373) —
 — Trade and other receivables (63,555,374) 4,641,859 (58,913,515)
 — Trade and other payables 77,582,693 1,179,329 78,762,022

14

(c) Details of contract assets are as follows:

30 June 2017 1 January 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets related to sales and construction of properties 4,718,333 3,328,104
Contract assets related to other construction contracts 1,001,343 667,059
Costs for obtaining contracts 4,212,511 2,761,184

Total contract assets 9,932,187 6,756,347

3 Segment information

The executive directors review the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The
executive directors have determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The executive directors assess the performance of the Group organised into five business segments as follows: